Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange
rates.

	 The Group has investments in subsidiaries, whose net assets are measured in their functional currency which is
the Ringgit Malaysia, and are subject to foreign currency translation differences upon translation into United States
Dollars for consolidation purposes.

		  Denominated in Ringgit Malaysia
		   Group 	 Company

			   2023 	  2022 	  2023 	  2022
			   RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000

Financial assets/(liabilities)
Trade and other receivables		   253 	  529 	  245 	  528
Amount due from subsidiaries		   – 	  – 	  3,000 	  –
Cash and cash equivalents		   113,865 	  131,320 	  108,590 	  130,121
Trade and other payables		   (1,947)	  (101,599)	  (1,804)	  (101,365)

			   112,171 	  30,250 	  110,031 	  29,284

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and Company’s profit/equity to a reasonable
possible change in the RM exchange rate against the functional currency of the Group and Company, with all other
variables held constant.

		  Increase/(decrease) in profit/equity
		   Group 	 Company

			   2023 	  2022 	  2023 	  2022
			   RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000

RM  - strengthened by 5%		   5,609 	  1,513 	  5,502 	  1,464
    - weakened by 5%		   (5,609)	  (1,513)	  (5,502)	  (1,464)

(b)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that fair value or future cash flows of financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates.  The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to interest-bearing
debts. The Group manages its interest rate exposure by closely monitoring the debt market and where necessary,
maintaining a prudent mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings and a mix of interest revision dates. This strategy
allows it to capitalise on cheaper funding in a low interest rate environment and achieve a certain level of protection